
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

5 January 2021 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER, FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE will be 

held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 13TH JANUARY, 2021 at 5.00 pm when your 

attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meetings Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020. 
 

3 - 6 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Draft Corporate Plan and Budget 2021-22. 
 

7 - 64 

8.   Scrutiny Committee for Leader Finance and Performance Work 
Programme 2020-21. 
 

65 - 66 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance: Councillors 

J Knight (Chair), M Pulfer (Vice-Chair), A Bennett, H Brunsdon, R Cartwright, P Coote, 
R Cromie, A Eves, S Hicks, R Jackson, Andrew Lea, C Phillips, L Stockwell, C Trumble 
and R Whittaker 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Wednesday, 11th November, 2020 
from 5.00  - 6.12 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
R Cartwright 
R Cromie 
A Eves 
 

S Hicks 
R Jackson 
Andrew Lea 
C Phillips 
 

L Stockwell 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors H Brunsdon and P Coote 
 
Also Present: Councillors P Chapman, R Clarke, R de Mierre, I Gibson, 

S Hatton, J Henwood, S Hillier and A MacNaughton 
Also Present 
as  
Cabinet 
Member:  

Councillors Ash-Edwards, J Llewellyn-Burke 

 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Coote and Councillor Brunsdon. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to any item that may cover West Sussex County Council, Councillor 
Andrew Lea declared that he is also a West Sussex County Councillor. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THE 26TH OF 
AUGUST 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 August 2020 were agreed as a correct record 
and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 CAPITAL PROGRAMME MONITORING.  
 
Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources introduced the report noting that it 
provides a mid-year oversite of the timeliness of projects, alongside the financial 
aspects which are provided in the budget management report presented to Cabinet.  
 
Members discussed the format of the report. It was noted that some key items are 
not yet listed, as they are not yet scheduled to start in the first half of the year.  Also, 
where a decision is imminent to change the budget, the RAG status has been 
amended to reflect that anticipated change, as shown in the Council Chamber 
Refurbishment project. It was also noted that some projects were funded out of a 
revenue budget where it became clear that the outcome of the project should 
classified as revenue rather than capital. A Member suggested that a forward-looking 
report for the year’s total commitments may be helpful for the Committee to review. 
 
Clarification was provided on the Burgess Hill Place and Connectivity Programme 
where £204000 is the Council’s total commitment, with further funding being provided 
from West Sussex County Council.  Regarding the Burgess Hill Library, it was 
confirmed that after a short delay to secure a hoarding licence, the fencing is now in 
place and once work is complete the ground will be left as a usable surface, free from 
rubble. The Head of Corporate Resources also agreed to look into progressing the 
petanque square at Fairfield Recreation round, Burgess Hill.  
 
Members acknowledged that a large number of projects are progressing well 
considering the current pandemic which is a compliment to the contractors and 
officers involved in keeping projects on track. 
 
The Head of Corporate Resources agreed to provide a written response to the 
Committee regarding the progression of the centre for outdoor sport as a Member 
queried why design work could not be commissioned due to Covid19, until late 
2021/22. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report, which 
was agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the content of the report. 
 

8 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET 2021-22 CONSULTATION PROCESS.  
 
Emma Sheridan, Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance introduced the report, noting that a 6 week consultation process will run 
from 18 December to 29 January 2021. The process follows the same format as 
previous years but as the Council agreed a revised Corporate Plan in September 
2020, the 2021/22 Corporate Plan will build on this.     
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report, which 
was agreed.  

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 4



 
 

 
 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed the proposed approach. 
 

9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE SECOND QUARTER OF 2020-21.  
 
Neal Barton, Policy and Performance Manager introduced the report, noting that the 
number of indicators at green is 84%, with 9% on amber and 7% red. He 
acknowledged that the current Covid pandemic has significantly impacted on the 
delivery of Council services in Quarter 1 and this continues into Quarter 2. 
 
The Committee asked for additional information about the closure of the Early 
Intervention Project.  The Business Unit Leader for Community Services, Policy and 
Performance explained that the Early Intervention post had been redeployed to work 
on youth related projects connected to community safety, which had been highlighted 
as a need in the Strategic Intelligence Assessment.  The post is funded by the 
Sussex Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
The Wellbeing service was discussed and likelihood of hitting the revised targets for 
interventions, given that social distancing had meant that face-to-face sessions were 
not possible.  It was noted that good progress had been made in switching to more 
telephone and virtual interventions and that reaching the revised annual target was 
feasible.  Public Health remain happy with progress on the service recovery. 
The Committee asked about the additional responsibilities of Environmental Health in 
dealing with the pandemic. The Head of Regulatory Services updated on the 
service’s role in test and trace and pointed to the increase in service requests dealt 
with by Environmental Health shown in the report.  Additional staff resources had 
been allocated to the service financed by specific Government grants through the 
County Council. 
 
The Land Charges service was discussed and the increase in demand for searches 
given the extremely busy property market.  The Head of Regulatory Services 
provided assurances that searches were being completed within 7 days and 
therefore were not delaying property transactions.  Additional income was being 
received by the Council, which would be reflected in the next budget monitoring 
report. 
 
The Committee asked about the prosperity of the Orchards Shopping Centre, given 
the figures for collection of rents and footfall.  The Head of Corporate Resources 
updated on engagement with tenants on rent repayments.  There had been some 
bounce bank in shopping at the Orchards, with additional use of click and collect and 
potential interest in the letting of vacant units. 
Progress with the provision of electric vehicle charging points in the District was 
discussed and concerns about some downtimes for the operation of the existing 
points.  It was noted that the Council had just awarded a contract for the provision of 
EVCPs in the Council’s car parks. The Business Leader for Community Services, 
Policy and Performance agreed to provide a written response on the usage of 
charging points at Hazelgrove Road and Chequer Mead.  
 
Members noted that the HR figures remained positive despite the current pandemic, 
and were pleased to note the number of compliments received. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 5



 
 

 
 

Discussion was held around the speed of processing revenue and benefit claims, 
and the percentage of rent being collected, including what deferral options may be 
available during the pandemic and current lockdown. The funding for temporary 
housing was discussed and Members also sought future updates on the metrics for 
car park utilisation levels, composition of litter (in terms of the amount of discarded 
PPE equipment) and household waste levels.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendations contained in the report, which 
were agreed.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee: 
(i) Noted the Council’s performance and progress with Council Priority 
Projects in the second quarter of the year and identified areas where 
further reporting or information is required; 
 
(ii) Agreed to advise the Cabinet of any issues that the Committee considers should 
be given particular consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 23rd November 2020. 
 

10 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020 21.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report, noting that an update 
on Sustainability will also be presented to the Committee at the meeting in March 
2021.  
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report and 
addition of the March item, which was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed the indicative Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
this report, with the inclusion of an item on Sustainability for the meeting in March 
2021. 
 

11 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.12 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 6



 

 

DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET FOR 2021/22 

Purpose of Report 

1. The purpose of these papers is to set out the draft proposals for the Council’s 
Corporate Plan and Budget for 2021/22. 

Recommendations  

2. The Committee is asked to consider the proposals for 2021/22 set out in the 
appended report and agree any comments or recommendations that it wishes to 
make to Cabinet on: 

(a) The financial outlook facing the Council given the extent of the Covid-19 
pandemic; 

 
(b) The proposed increase in Council Tax; 
 

(c) The strategy to use General Reserve to balance the budget over the 
short term; 

 

(d) The proposed Capital Programme; and 
 

(e) The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables 
for each business unit. 

 

Background 

3. Each year the Council approves a Corporate Plan and Budget that shows how it will 
deliver its services and spend its financial resources in the following financial year.  
The draft proposals for 2021/22 are set out in the appendix to this report.  The 
Committee will formally consider these proposals at its meeting on 13th January 
2021.  Please bring these papers to that meeting. 

4. This year, as a consequence of the Covid19 pandemic, the traditional corporate 
planning process was supplemented with the adoption of a revised corporate plan in 
September 2020.    Members approved the proposed approach of drawing on the 
general reserve in 2020/21 to ensure services were financed as the Council 
responded to and planned its recovery from the pandemic. The strategy was also 
approved for 2021/22.  There was, however, an acceptance that this position was not 
sustainable over the longer term. 

REPORT OF: Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Peter Stuart 

Email: peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477315 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance 
 13th January 2021 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 7

Agenda Item 7

mailto:peter.stuart@midsussex.gov.uk


 

 

5. The corporate plan and budget papers provided with this report therefore follow the 
strategy of drawing on the general reserve.  The Committee should note though that 
new financial tools are being announced and deployed by the Chancellor as we 
respond to the pandemic, and the position as set out within the papers is likely to 
have changed by the time the budget is presented to Council in March.  All changes 
will be reported to this Committee, verbally if necessary, and then to Cabinet and 
Council as circumstances demand.  

6. The papers presented here contain the latest information as announced within the 
Provisional Settlement of December 2020. 

Consideration by Members 

7. As Members of this Committee are aware the Council has a clear and robust process 
for Member scrutiny of the draft Corporate Plan and Budget. The publication of this 
report on 18th December 2020 marked the start of the six week consultation period.  
The Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance has until the end of 
that period to submit its comments on the proposals to Cabinet, which will review 
them when they meet on 8th February 2021. 

8. The Corporate Plan and Budget for 2021/22, with any necessary revisions, will then 
be submitted for approval by Council at its meeting on 3rd March 2021, in the usual 
way. The final version will be published on the Council’s website. 

Structure of the Report 

9. The Appendix consists of three sections.  Section 1 provides an overall summary and 
the financial outlook facing the Council, including the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) and the proposed service changes and their financial implications.  Section 2 
includes a brief overview for each service area and a summary budget table for each 
business unit.  Section 3 contains the draft Capital Programme. 

10. Members wishing to seek clarification about, or further information on, the proposals 
within the draft Corporate Plan and Budget or the wider financial outlook are 
encouraged to contact the relevant Head of Service and arrange an informal 
discussion ahead of the meeting of the S
[...]
ctions can be.  

 Many of the initiatives that the Council had prepared for, such as the Fair Funding 
Review, have been put to one side temporarily and we must hope that some stability is 
now what is offered across the sector.  This part of the report therefore briefly recaps on 
the factors that affect our financial planning, although to avoid duplication, some detail 
which has been set out in the previous Plan report has been omitted.  

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 12



 

     APPENDIX 1 

 
 3  

 

 The Provisional Settlement was published on 17th December and contained few 
surprises to the core finance offer.  Encouragingly, New Homes Bonus will continue for 
another year, and income of £450,759 that we were not expecting will come from a new, 
one-off ‘Lower Tier Support Grant’ and a £536,427 share of a £1.5bn COVID support 
grant.  Given the scale of these grants, we have updated these papers from those 
originally circulated in order to give a more accurate position to Members.  We can 
expect more financial help from the government as the pandemic continues.  The effect 
of this additional income is to reduce the need to draw on the General Reserve for 
2021/22 which will be further explained at the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee. 

Income from Fees, Charges and Rents 

 The pandemic has severely affected the income generated from fee charging services 
and from the Council’s commercial estate.  Whilst for 2020/21 the ‘Income 
Compensation Scheme’ has helped mitigate this loss of income, the Spending Review of 
25 November restricted that help to just the first three months of the new financial year 
2021/22.  Whilst this is welcome and may provide some £0.5m of income, the Council 
will still be well below the income levels enjoyed in previous years. 

 The effect of this is that the use of general reserve is required to balance the budget 
over the next two years at least. 

 Members should note that 
[...]
wn in the tables set out in Section 2 of this report 
total £14,290k which is inclusive of the on-going pressures from 19/20 of £324k. This total has 
reduced as a result of the removal of this item as it is shown separately in the table above.  It has 
also been increased to include drainage levies of £1k, which is the starting point for the MTFP Base 
Net Expenditure of £13.967k. 

2. The contingency provision for unexpected costs totalling £20k. 
3. Detail included in pressures /savings tables set out in this report. 
4. Detailed in the inflation table set out in this report. 

 

  

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 24



 

     APPENDIX 1 

 
 15  

 

 SECTION 2: SERVICE PLANS AND SUMMARY BUDGET TABLES 

1. Budgets for 2021/22 for each Business Unit are shown on the following pages. There is a 
section for each containing: 

a) An introduction by the Head of Service including a brief synopsis of projects and 
principal workstreams to be undertaken by each Unit.  Multi-disciplinary projects 
appear under the lead Business Unit; 

b) Tables showing the variation for each Business Unit between 2020/21 and 2021/22 
budgets. 
 

2. To assist Members, a guidance note is set out below explaining how the Summary Budget 
Tables work. 

3. The tables below should be read in conjunction with the relevant Service Plans for each 
Business Unit.  The tables below should be read in conjunction with the relevant Service 
Plans for each Business Unit which can be found at 
http://thewire.midsussex.gov.uk/working-at-msdc/corporate-plan-and-service-plans from the 
afternoon of Monday 21st  December 2020. 

Guidance Note Explaining the Summary Budget Tables 

4. The Summary Budget tables exclude the following: 

a) Inflation - This is added to individual Business Unit areas after the Scrutiny 
Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance have considered this report in 
January 2021, as the Budget estimates are fixed at this point. 

b) Re
[...]
 for submission to the 
Independent Planning Inspector by the end of 2020/21 with Examination anticipated early in 
2021/22. Alongside this in 2021/22 the Council will review the Council’s District Plan. 
 
A district wide Design Guide has been adopted as a Supplementary Planning Document and the 
draft Haywards Heath Masterplan also a Supplementary Planning Document is planned for 
adoption in 2021. The Council continues to support Parishes in the development of Neighbourhood 
Plans and good progress has been made on the Copthorne and Horsted Keynes Neighbourhood 
Plans. 
 
Work across the Burgess Hill Growth programme has continued despite the challenges presented 
by the pandemic.  In 2021/22 the work on the £10.5m odour mitigations at the Goddards Green 
Waste Water Treatment Works and the full fibre installation and fibre exchange will be completed.  
Excellent progress continues to be made on delivering the sustainable transport improvements in 
Burgess Hill and this programme will be accelerated in 2021/22.  

 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 28



 

     APPENDIX 1 

 
 19  

 

Development Management Draft Budget 2021/22 

         
     Original    

Description 
Forecast 
2020/21 

Variations   
   

Estimate 
2021/22    

 £’000 £'000   £'000    

Base Net Budget         

Development Management 476 318   158    

Development Management Staff (86) (86)   0    

 
    

    
         
Base Net Budget  390    158    

 
        

         

Budget Changes         

Salary adjustments  (7)   (7)    

         
Base Net Expenditure      151    

                  
Pressure – Planning Fee Income  285       

Service redesign saving – Deletion of Trainee Planning Officer 
post 

 (30)       

Service redesign saving – Deletion of Conservation Officer post  (24)   231    

         

Total recommended budget for 
Business Unit for 2021/22 

 

   382 
   

         

          

Planning Policy and Economic Developmen
[...]
change. 

 

Summary 
 

2. Members are asked to note the attached work programme. The work programme will 
be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. In light of the current crisis, the work programme 
should be considered indicative only. 

 

Recommendations 
 

3. The Committee is recommended to agree the indicative Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

 
 

Background 
 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree its work programme at the first meeting of a new 
Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting, to allow for the scrutiny of 
emerging issues during the year. The current crisis introduces very significant 
uncertainty into the work programme of all the Council’s committees, as does the 
demands of virtual meetings. 

 

The Work Programme 
 

5. The Committee’s indicative Work Programme for 2020/21 is set out below: 
 

 
 
Policy Context 

 

6. The work programme should reflect the key priorities of the Council, as defined in the 
Corporate Plan and Budget. The current Corporate Plan is subject to revision in light 
of the current crisis. 

 
 

 

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion 

10 March 2021 Council Performance for the Third 
Quarter 2020/21 

To report on the Council’s 
performance in the third 
quarter. 

Sustainability Report Update on current position 
and looking forward. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 65

Agenda Item 8

mailto:lucinda.joyce@midsussex.gov.uk


 

Financial Implications 
 

7. None. 

 
 

Risk Management Implications 
 

8. None.  

Background Papers 

None. 

Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance and Performance - 13 January 2021 66


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020.
	7 Draft Corporate Plan and Budget 2021-22.
	Draft Corporate Plan Budget 2021-22(2)

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Leader Finance and Performance Work Programme 2020-21.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Leader, Finance 
and Performance 

held on Wednesday, 13th January, 2021 
from 5.00  - 6.29 pm 

 
 

Present: J Knight (Chair) 
M Pulfer (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

A Bennett 
H Brunsdon 
R Cartwright 
P Coote 
R Cromie 
 

A Eves 
S Hicks 
R Jackson 
Andrew Lea 
C Phillips 
 

L Stockwell 
C Trumble 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Also Present as 
Cabinet Member 

Councillors J Ash-Edwards and J Llewellyn-Burke 

 
Also Present: Councillors R de Mierre, I Gibson, S Hatton, J Henwood, 

A MacNaughton and N Webster 
 
 
 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETINGS EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
None. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to any discussion concerning West Sussex County Council, Councillor 
Andrew Lea declared that he is a West Sussex County Councillor. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 NOVEMBER 2020.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2020 were agreed as a correct 
record and electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman acknowledged that he had received a question related to Clair Hall, 
however it would not be considered at this meeting. The information requested was 
not available at short notice, and Clair Hall falls under the business of the Scrutiny 
Committee for Community and Customer Services. 
 

7 DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN AND BUDGET 2021-22.  
 
The Chairman thanked Members for submitting detailed questions in advance, and 
confirmed that responses have been provided. He reminded Members that in 
consideration of the Corporate Plan and Budget, the Council’s key priorities should 
be the main focus.  
 
The Leader provided an introduction, noting that the Council was in the unusual 
position of having recently agreed a revised Corporate Plan in September, due to the 
impact of the pandemic. He noted that the new draft Corporate Plan is a continuation 
of the priorities and workstreams recently agreed and is based on using the Council’s 
reserves to underpin the provision of services. He noted that this was not a 
sustainable position and in the medium term there is a need to bring the budget back 
into balance and rebuild the reserves.  One step is to increase Council Tax, not just 
to put the Council’s funding into a secure position, but to safeguard the services that 
can be delivered to residents and businesses. 
 
Kathryn Hall, Chief Executive reiterated the financial pressures faced by the Council 
as a result of the pandemic. She noted that the report being considered by the 
Committee has been updated to include the provisional settlement, but that the 
situation nationally changes quickly, and the report does not take into consideration 
the effects of the recent restrictions announced in January.  
 
Members discussed the need for the Council to be actively commercial, noting that 
the Minister recently commented on the need for Local Authorities to change their 
methods of investment. It was noted that this Council is not highly leveraged, and 
investments have often been in areas where there is a synergy with the Council’s 
existing interests. It was acknowledged that there is a need to generate a diverse 
source of revenue but to also balance the risks and benefits of this. A number of 
Members supported this approach. 
 
Discussion was held on whether the Corporate Plan and Budget was resilient in the 
face of unforeseeable changes. It was noted that the Council entered the pandemic 
in a strong financial position which is key to being agile in responding to the needs of 
residents and the pressures put on by Government. The Leader noted that the 
financial income support scheme that Government put in place for Local Authorities 
also responds in an agile fashion and covers 75% of some areas of lost revenue. As 
it is backdated to the first quarter of the financial year, this will assist.  
 
Members discussed the position of the reserves, noting that the budget was drawn 
up prior to the recent further closure of the Leisure Centres, which is an ongoing 
pressure on the Council’s finances. Peter Stuart, Head of Corporate Resources 
noted that the budget proposal is for 4 years, however it is very hard in the current 
climate to project that far ahead, and figures will change. Although allowance has not 
been made for further costs related to centre closures, allowance has been made for 
a reduction in income. Similarly, capital programme costs will be a draw on reserves 
but have only been projected for one year as any further ahead is unknown. He did 
however note that funds and subsidies will continue to come in. Members reiterated 
the importance of being actively commercial, and that council tax is major part of 
income both for the continuation of services and to boost the reserves. 



 
 

 
 

 
Discussion was held around the implementation of the job evaluation scheme which 
should hopefully fall into 2021/22, and financial provision has been made for this. A 
Member raised the issue of the climate emergency and the omission of focus on this 
in the Corporate Plan, particular around how the Council will reduce carbon 
emissions. A Member also queried the insurance services that the Council use, and it 
was confirmed that these are value for money, and more beneficial than employing 
in-house provision. 
 
A Member queried the savings from the efficiency programme and whether there 
were any cost savings in the new ways that staff are working.  The Chief Executive 
noted that identified efficiencies are around using technology to assist the public, and 
therefore aren’t cashable savings. The Council has agreed efficiency and service 
redesign work, which will begin in 2021/22 with the aim to achieve cashable savings 
of around £250k from that workstream. 
 
The impact of the end of furlough and economic downturn was discussed and it was 
noted that the Council had responded well with grants to support businesses during 
difficult times. A Member queried if the Corporate Plan afforded the flexibility to 
research the economic downturn affecting small businesses. The Leader 
acknowledged that the Council continues to run Government and discretionary grant 
schemes for businesses, as well as issuing Covid Recovery funds, and in the longer 
term has projects such as the full fibre installation which is important in assisting the 
District’s economy to recover. 
 
Members discussed the Service Plans and Summary Budget Plans, with the Head of 
Service for each area providing a summary introduction.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive gave credit to the Business Units who have 
responded and continue to perform well in response to the demands placed by the 
pandemic. She highlighted that contractors have responded well with affordable 
housing coming on stream, and the majority of rough sleepers have been found 
accommodation. The impact of Leisure Centre closures was acknowledged 
particularly in terms of a difficulty in predicting income going forward.  
 
The Head of Corporate Resources commended the Revenues and Benefits 
department as the service has been exemplary in providing grants. He also noted 
key areas of modernisation that are planned both within the Council and the District, 
as well as the ongoing management of Council owned assets. 
 
Members acknowledged the positive work around site allocations and the Burgess 
Hill Growth Programme and welcomed the developments with the Place and 
Connectivity programme. It was acknowledged that parking income is significantly 
reduced this year, but projected to be better next year. Members put forward 
suggestions for other possible income streams such as charging double council tax 
for empty properties. Discussion was also held on the need to promote recycling, and 
to consider the services that the Leisure Centres can offer to meet changing need. 
The sustainable economic development strategy was raised, and an update will be 
provided at the next meeting. 
 
Rafal Hejne, Interim Head of Digital and Customer Services noted that business units 
had mobilised effectively to new working methods and work will continue to build on 
investment in technology and people, to maximise how the Council can deliver its 
services.  He clarified that the people strategy and workforce plan was centred 
around succession planning and developing and supporting the staff. A Member 



 
 

 
 

commended the Customer Services and Communications service area for its 
effective handling of a volume of enquiries. A Member raised the need to include 
users of online forms in the assessment of customer feedback rather than only 
people who contact the Council by phone. 
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services noted the impact of the pandemic on the 
increased workload for the Environmental Health, Land Charges and Building Control 
teams, and the forthcoming focus of Democratic Services in implementing a 
Governance review and facilitating elections in a Covid-secure manner. It was noted 
that the elections are paid for externally and so the budgeted amount is appropriate.  
 
Members discussed the Capital Programme, particularly around sustainability.  The 
Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that the Council strikes a balance between 
environmental efficiencies and value for money in terms of items such as heating and 
windows. 
 
The Chairman took Members to a vote on the recommendation contained in the 
report, which was agreed with 10 in favour, 1 against and 4 abstentions. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the proposals for 2021/22 set out in the report and 
agreed any comments or recommendations that it wishes to make to Cabinet on:  
 
(a) The financial outlook facing the Council given the extent of the Covid-19 
pandemic;  
  
(b) The proposed increase in Council Tax;  
  
(c) The strategy to use General Reserve to balance the budget over the short term;  
  
(d) The proposed Capital Programme; and  
  

Councillor Yes No  Abstain 

Bennett, A   y 

Brunsdon, H y   

Cartwright, R   y 

Coote, P y   

Cromie, R  y   

Eves, A   y  

Hicks, S    y 

Jackson, R   y 

Knight, J 
(Chairman) 

y   

Lea, Andrew  y   

Phillips, C y   

Pulfer, M (Vice 
Chairman) 

y   

Stockwell, L  y   

Trumble, C  y   

Whittaker, R y   



 
 

 
 

(e) The service commentaries and supporting summary budget tables for each 
business unit. 
 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR LEADER FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020-21.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services introduced the report, noting the 2 items to 
be discussed at the meeting in March. 
 
The Chairman took Members to the recommendation contained in the report which 
was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee agreed the indicative Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the report. 
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.29 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


